

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 910
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2023


FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR ENTREPRENEURS


910.  SMT. P. T. USHA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a)    the details of budgetary allocations by Government in the last five financial years and current year
for women entrepreneurs in the country;

(b)    the details of funds allocated by Government for the State of Kerala towards supporting and
aiding the growth of women's co-operative societies and women's self -help groups; and

(c)     details thereof ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The details of fund allocated for the last five financial years and current financial year for women entrepreneurs in respect of Mahila Coir Yojana under the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises is enclosed at Annexure-I. The budgetary allocation in the last five financial years under Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) which is a sub-scheme of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) under the Ministry of Rural Development is enclosed at Annexure-II.

(b) & (c): The details of funds allocated by Government for the State of Kerala under DAY-NRLM for women's self -help groups is as under:-


                                                         (Source: Ministry of Rural Development)


****


Financial Year

Central Allocation
(Rs.in lakh)

NRLM
2017-18 3609.74
2018-19 5017.93
2019-20 6926.15
2020-21 7811.16
2021-22 14618.18
2022-23 14621.75
2023-24 14621.75


Annexure-I


Details of fund allocated for the last five financial years and current financial year for women entrepreneurs under Mahila Coir Yojana under Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises.


    (Rs. In lakhs)


Programme


2018-19


2019-20


2020-21


2021-22


2022-23


2023-24
Training in
Spinning under
Mahila Coir
Yojana (MCY)
(For Women)


166.00


182.60


277.22


166.00


234.00


280.80


Annexure-II


Details of budgetary allocation in the last five financial years under Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP), a sub-scheme of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana -National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) under the Ministry of Rural Development


SVEP Central share year wise release to States (Rs in Lakhs)

No. State
 Funds
sanctioned

 Central
share

Central Share released Year

        2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1
Andhra
Pradesh 4,535.30 2,721.18 781.10 275.72 261.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 493.92 444.53 0.00 0.00 27.00 66.76 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 5,275.87 4,748.28 81.00 238.85 639.71 135.00 303.00 0.00
4 Bihar 13,204.21 7,922.53 926.43 397.93 0.00 180.00 361.9 0
5 Chhattisgarh  5,151.17 3,090.70 629.53 245.66 36.00 55.53 0.00 227.39
6 Goa 596.73 358.04 0.00 0.00 18.00 0.00 46.47 53.40
7 Gujarat 1,617.20 970.32 485.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
8 Haryana 2,967.90 1,780.74 213.14 691.12 115.21 148.90 0.00 0.00

9
Himachal
Pradesh 558.06 502.25 0.00 0.00 27.00 0.00 24.64 0.00

10

Jammu &
Kashmir
(UT) 4,610.98 4,149.88 0.00 0.00 130.00 197.76 0.00 150.00

11 Jharkhand 7,296.03 4,377.62 54.00 491.40 859.59 107.44 177.04 0.00
12 Karnataka 1,316.73 790.04 0.00 0.00 18.00 188.51 98.64 390.45
13 Kerala 15,363.70 9,218.22 1,592.11 136.20 791.65 194.40 526.96 0

14
Madhya
Pradesh 7,410.52 4,446.31 654.34 569.06 675.51 130.45 273.72 0

15 Maharashtra 4,195.00 2,517.00 108.00 0.00 252.36 0.00 0.00 250.00
16 Manipur 1,076.78 969.10 27.00 93.46 120.46 27.00 83.69 0.00
17 Meghalaya 474.34 426.91 72.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.98 169.50
18 Mizoram 2,003.44 1,803.10 54.00 135.01 0.00 54.00 229.64 293.98
19 Nagaland 1,968.09 1,771.28 0.00 200.23 54.00 87.05 0.00 0.00
20 Odisha 6,575.57 3,945.35 36.00 1,031.92 71.67 53.90 0.00 720.00
21 Punjab 1,535.04 921.02 212.87 0.00 97.56 0.00 59.01 0.00
22 Rajasthan 4,042.50 2,425.50 339.08 128.55 500.76 71.63 200.12 0.00
23 Sikkim 463.67 417.39 0.00 0.00 27.00 71.63 0.00 0.00
24 Tamil Nadu 2,208.40 1,325.04 116.76 305.52 158.21 44.36 0.00 0.00
25 Telangana 5,828.12 3,496.87 108.00 437.97 98.87 415.38 87.92 766.65
26 Tripura 564.21 507.79 0.00 0.00 27.00 125.62 0.00 435.15

27
Uttar
Pradesh 9,705.19 5,823.11 848.81 622.51 142.62 444.60 408.79 611.25

28 Uttarakhand 1,928.06 1,735.26 54.00 153.25 414.50 54.00 94.95 126.44

29
West
Bengal 8,599.13 5,159.48 1,040.66 208.50 36.00 236.88 197.13 450.00

    1,21,565.86 78,764.84 8,434.97 6,362.86 5,600.00 3,090.80 3,223.60 4,644.21

